
 

 

Pembrokeshire County Council 

Changes to Bus Services in the Haverfordwest Area 

 

We are consulting about proposed changes to a number of bus services in Haverfordwest 

and the surrounding area.  These proposed changes aim to improve the reliability of these 

services and provide better connections with other bus and train services.    

The proposals affect the following services: 

• 301 – Haverfordwest Town Service  

• 307 – Haverfordwest – Merlins Bridge circular 

• 308 – Haverfordwest – Llangwm – Burton circular 

• 311 – Haverfordwest to Broad Haven 

• 313 – Haverfordwest to Wiston 

 

Please complete the online survey by Monday 26th January 2026.  

If you would like a paper copy please call our Customer Contact Centre on 01437 

764551 or email public.transport@pembrokeshire.gov.uk.    

 

We will consider all responses before finalising service changes.  Any changes are likely to 

be introduced from March 2026.  

 

 

This item is also available in Welsh / Mae’r eitem hon ar gael yn Gymraeg hefyd 

  

https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=nhFWTjDyzkiRDQOk7bXnHJGfBMoTM_9MmYhRI18yvu5UM1JWTUVGU1U0MEUyRDZPVVoyWlA0NzJVRS4u
mailto:public.transport@pembrokeshire.gov.uk


301 Haverfordwest Town Service  

Proposed Changes 

• Increase running time to improve punctuality and reliability 

• Reduce from five journeys per day to four.  

• Change in departure times from Haverfordwest Bus station. 

 

 

 

Current Timetable  

301 

Haverfordwest Town Service 
Monday to Friday (except Public Holidays)  

Bus Station       08:50 09:50 10:50 12:50 13:50 

Prendergast       08:53 09:53 10:53 12:53 13:53 

Withybush Hospital       08:55 09:55 10:55 12:55 13:55 

Prendergast       08:58 09:58 10:58 12:58 13:58 

Bus Station       09:00 10:00 11:00 13:00 14:00 

Iceland (Picton Place)       09:03 10:03 11:03 13:03 14:03 

Quay Street       09:04 10:04 11:04 13:04 14:04 

Leisure Centre       09:06 10:06 11:06 13:06 14:06 

St Thomas' Green       09:07 10:07 11:07 13:07 14:07 

Shipman's Lane       09:08 10:08 11:08 13:08 14:08 

Horsefair (Tesco)       09:09 10:09 11:09 13:09 14:09 

Scarrowscant Lane (Tasker Way)       09:12 10:12 11:12 13:12 14:12 

Furzy Park       09:16 10:16 11:16 13:16 14:16 

Jury Lane       09:19 10:19 11:19 13:19 14:19 

Hawthorn Rise       09:21 10:21 11:21 13:21 14:21 

Trafalgar Road       09:24 10:24 11:24 13:24 14:24 

Baring Gould Way       09:27 10:27 11:27 13:27 14:27 

City Road       09:28 10:28 11:28 13:28 14:28 

Perrot's Road (Lidl)       09:28 10:28 11:28 13:28 14:28 

Crow Hill       09:29 10:29 11:29 13:29 14:29 

Cashfields Estate       09:33 10:33 11:33 13:33 14:33 

St Martin's Park       09:35 10:35 11:35 13:35 14:35 

Bus Station     09:40 10:40 11:40 13:40 14:44 

 

  



 

Proposed Timetable  

301 

Haverfordwest Town Service 
Monday to Friday (except Public Holidays)   

Bus Station        08:35 10:40 12:40 13:45 

Prendergast        08:38 10:43 12:43 13:48 

Withybush Hospital        08:40 10:45 12:45 13:50 

Prendergast        08:43 10:48 12:48 13:53 

Bus Station        08:45 10:50 12:50 13:55 

Iceland (Picton Place)        08:48 10:53 12:53 13:58 

Quay Street        08:52 10:57 12:57 14:02 

Leisure Centre        08:54 10:59 12:59 14:04 

St Thomas' Green        08:55 11:00 13:00 14:05 

Shipman's Lane        08:56 11:01 13:01 14:06 

Horsefair (Tesco)        08:57 11:02 13:02 14:07 

Scarrowscant Lane (Tasker Way)        09:01 11:06 13:06 14:11 

Furzy Park        09:05 11:10 13:10 14:15 

Jury Lane        09:10 11:15 13:15 14:20 

Hawthorn Rise        09:11 11:16 13:16 14:21 

Trafalgar Road        09:13 11:18 13:18 14:23 

Baring Gould Way        09:17 11:22 13:22 14:27 

City Road        09:20 11:25 13:25 14:30 

Perrot's Road (Lidl)        09:21 11:26 13:26 14:31 

Crow Hill        09:22 11:27 13:27 14:32 

Cashfields Estate        09:24 11:29 13:29 14:34 

St Martin's Park        09:28 11:33 13:33 14:38 

Bus Station        09:35 11:40 13:40 14:45 

 

 

 

  



307 – Haverfordwest – Merlins Bridge circular 

Proposed Changes 

• An additional service provided each afternoon, Monday to Friday (currently Fridays only)  

• Change in departure times from Haverfordwest Bus station 

Current Timetable  

307 

Haverfordwest - Merlins Bridge Circular 
Monday to Friday (except Public Holidays  

      308  F 308 

Bus Station             11:30 14:30 16:00 

Withybush Hospital             11:35 14:35 16:05 

Bus Station             … … 16:10 

Iceland (Picton Place)             11:43 14:43 16:12 

Dew Street             11:44 14:44 16:13 

Horsefair (Tesco)             11:45 14:45 16:13 

Merlins Bridge (Clever Cloggs)              11:49 14:49 16:19 

Pembroke Rd           08:22 11:52 14:52 … 

St Issells Ave (Sycamore Flats)           … 11:52 14:52 16:22 

Merlins Hill (Glen Hotel)           08:28 11:56 14:56 … 

Horsefair (Tesco)           08:30 11:57 14:57 … 

Barn Street           08:31 11:58 14:58 … 

Perrot's Road (Lidl)           08:32 11:59 14:59 … 

Withybush Hospital           … 12:02 15:02 … 

Bus Station           08:35 12:07 15:07 … 

F: Fridays only       

 

  



Proposed Timetable  

307 

Haverfordwest - Merlins Bridge Circular 
Monday to Friday (except Public Holidays)      

      308   308 

Bus Station             09:40 14:25 16:10 

Withybush Hospital             09:45 14:30 16:13 

Bus Station             … … … 

Iceland (Picton Place)             09:53 14:38 16:20 

Dew Street             09:54 14:39 16:21 

Horsefair (Tesco)             09:55 14:40 16:23 

Merlins Bridge (Clever Cloggs)              09:59 14:44 16:28 

Pembroke Rd           08:07 … … 16:29 

St Issells Ave (Sycamore Flats)           … 10:02 14:47 … 

Merlins Hill (Glen Hotel)           08:12 10:06 14:51 … 

Horsefair (Tesco)           08:15 10:07 14:52 … 

Barn Street           08:16 10:08 14:53 … 

Perrot's Road (Lidl)           08:17 10:09 14:54 … 

Withybush Hospital           … 10:12 14:57 … 

Bus Station           08:20 10:17 15:02 … 

 



308 Haverfordwest – Llangwm – Burton Circular 

Proposed Changes 

• Morning journey departs 25 minutes earlier, due to congestion on Pembroke Road. 

• Afternoon journey departs 10 minutes later and no longer calls at St Issells Avenue.  

Passengers for St Issells Avenue can alight at Pembroke Road or use the 307 or Fflecsi 

bus services.   

 

Current Timetable 

308 

Haverfordwest-Llangwm-Burton (Circular) 
Monday to Friday (except Public Holidays)    

Haverfordwest (Bus Station)             … 16:00 

Withybush Hospital               … 16:05 

Haverfordwest (Bus Station)             … 16:10 

Horsefair               … 16:13 

Merlin's Bridge (Roundabout)               … 16:19 

Merlin's Bridge (St Issell's Ave)               … 16:22 

Freystrop (Cross)               … 16:28 

Hook               … 16:32 

Llangwm (Green)               … 16:38 

Hill Mountain (Ashdale Lane)               … 16:40 

Houghton               07:45 16:41 

Burton (Jolly Sailor)               07:48 16:43 

Rosemarket               07:54 16:49 

Sardis               08:00 *16:55 

Hill Mountain (Ashdale Lane)               08:02 *16:57 

Llangwm (Green)               08:06 *17:01 

Hook               08:12 *17:07 

Freystrop (Cross)               08:16 *17:11 

Merlin's Bridge (St Issell's Ave)               … *17:17 

Merlin's Bridge (Roundabout)               08:22 *17:20 

Horsefair               08:30 *17:25 

Haverfordwest (Bus Station)              08:35 *17:30 

* By request only         
 

 

  



Proposed Timetable  

308 

Haverfordwest-Llangwm-Burton (Circular) 
Monday to Friday (except Public Holidays)  

Haverfordwest (Bus Station)             … 16:10 

Withybush Hospital               … 16:13 

Haverfordwest (Bus Station)               … 16:20 

Horsefair               … 16:23 

Merlin's Bridge (Roundabout)               … 16:28 

Merlin's Bridge (Pembroke Road)               … 16:29 

Freystrop (Cross)               … 16:33 

Hook               … 16:37 

Llangwm (Green)               … 16:43 

Hill Mountain (Ashdale Lane)               … 16:45 

Houghton               07:20 16:46 

Burton (Jolly Sailor)               07:23 16:48 

Rosemarket               07:29 16:54 

Sardis               07:35 *17:00 

Hill Mountain (Ashdale Lane)               07:37 *17:02 

Llangwm (Green)               07:41 *17:06 

Hook               07:47 *17:12 

Freystrop (Cross)               07:51 *17:16 

Merlin's Bridge (St Issell's Ave)               … *17:22 

Merlin's Bridge (Roundabout)               08:07 *17:25 

Horsefair               08:15 *17:30 

Haverfordwest (Bus Station)             08:20 *17:35 

* By request only         

         

 

 

  



311 Haverfordwest to Broad Haven 

Proposed Changes 

• Increase running time to improve punctuality and reliability. 

• Change to departure times from Haverfordwest Bus Station for first three buses. 

• All outbound services call at Haverfordwest Rail Station. Haverfordwest Rail Station 

served by request on all inbound journeys. 

 

Current Timetable  

311 

Haverfordwest-Broad Haven-Haverfordwest 
Monday to Friday (except Public Holidays)      

Haverfordwest (Bus Station)   08:20 10:40 12:15 14:50 16:25 

Haverfordwest (Rail Stn)   08:24 10:44 … 14:54 16:29 

Picton Place         08:26 10:46 12:19 14:56 16:31 

Dew Street         08:27 10:47 12:20 14:57 16:32 

Belle Vue               08:31 10:51 12:24 15:01 16:36 

Portfield Gate         08:33 10:53 12:26 15:03 16:38 

Broadway         08:38 10:58 12:31 15:08 16:43 

Broad Haven (arrive)     08:42 11:02 12:35 15:12 16:47 

Broad Haven (depart)        08:43 11:03 12:36 15:13 16:48 

Broadway        08:47 11:07 12:40 15:17 16:52 

Portfield Gate        08:52 11:12 12:45 15:22 *16:57* 

Belle Vue              08:54 11:14 12:47 15:24 *16:59* 

Barn Street        08:56 11:16 12:49 15:26 *17:01* 

Haverfordwest (Bus Station)    09:01 11:21 12:54 15:31 *17:06* 

Haverfordwest (Rail Stn) *   09:03 … … … *17:09* 

* : By request only          

 

  



Proposed Timetable  

311 

Haverfordwest-Broad Haven-Haverfordwest 
Monday to Friday (except Public Holidays)   

Haverfordwest (Bus Station)     08:00 10:25 12:20 14:50 16:25 

Haverfordwest (Rail Stn)        08:05 10:30 12:25 14:55 16:30 

Picton Place       08:09 10:34 12:29 14:59 16:34 

Dew Street        08:12 10:37 12:32 15:02 16:37 

Belle Vue              08:14 10:39 12:34 15:04 16:39 

Portfield Gate        08:18 10:43 12:38 15:08 16:43 

Broadway        08:25 10:50 12:45 15:15 16:50 

Broad Haven (arrive)       08:30 10:55 12:50 15:20 16:55 

Broad Haven (depart)       08:35 11:00 12:55 15:25 17:00 

Broadway        08:41 11:06 13:01 15:31 *17:06 

Portfield Gate        08:46 11:11 13:06 15:36 *17:11 

Belle Vue              08:52 11:17 13:12 15:42 *17:17 

Barn Street        08:54 11:19 13:14 15:44 *17:19 

Haverfordwest (Rail Stn) *      *09:00 *11:25 *13:20 *15:50 *17:25 

Haverfordwest (Bus Station)     09:05 11:30 13:25 15:55 *17:30 

* : By request only         

 

 

  



313 Haverfordwest to Wiston via Crundale and Clarbeston Road 

 

Proposed Changes 

• First journey departs 20 minutes earlier. 

• Afternoon service will no longer call at Morrison due to congestion.  Passengers can 

catch the service at Haverfordwest Bus Station. 

• Minor adjustment to running times to improve punctuality. 

 

 

Current Timetable 

313 

Haverfordwest-Wiston 

via Clarbeston Road & Crundale 

Monday to Friday (except Public Holidays)      

Haverfordwest (Bus Station)               … 09:35 13:30 

Haverfordwest (Morrison's)               … … 13:34 

Withybush Hospital               … 09:38 13:38 

Crundale                   … 09:44 13:44 

Poyston Cross               … 09:46 13:46 

Clarbeston Road               … 09:52 13:52 C 

Wiston (arrive)               … 09:57 13:57 

Wiston (depart)               07:50 09:58 13:58 

Clarbeston Road               07:55 10:05 E 14:05 

Poyston Cross             08:00 10:11 14:11 

Crundale                 08:02 10:13 14:13 

Withybush Hospital             08:08 10:19 14:19 

Haverfordwest (Bus Station)             08:11 10:22 14:22 

E: Connection with  642 from Crymych and 644 from Rosebush 

C: Connection to 642 to Crymych and 644 to Rosebush 

 

 

  



Proposed Timetable  

313 

Haverfordwest-Wiston 

via Clarbeston Road & Crundale 

Monday to Friday (except Public Holidays)    

Haverfordwest (Bus Station)           … 09:30 13:30 

Haverfordwest (Morrison's)           … … … 

Withybush Hospital            … 09:33 13:33 

Crundale                 … 09:39 13:30 

Poyston Cross           … 09:41 13:41 

Clarbeston Road           … 09:49 13:49 C 

Wiston (arrive)           … 09:54 13:54 

Wiston (depart)           07:30 09:55 13:55 

Clarbeston Road           07:36 10:01 E 14:01 

Poyston Cross           07:40 10:05 14:05 

Crundale                 07:44 10:09 14:09 

Withybush Hospital           07:50 10:15 14:15 

Haverfordwest (Bus Station)           07:55 10:20 14:20 

E: Connection with  642 from Crymych and 644 from Rosebush 

C: Connection to 642 to Crymych and 644 to Rosebush 

 

 

 


